

**Appeal No. 532570**

To be argued by: Robert S. Rosborough IV  
Time Requested: 15 minutes

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – Third Department**

---

IN THE MATTER OF

**THOMAS HART, LISA HART, KEVIN McDONALD, SARAH McDONALD,  
1667 WESTERN AVENUE, LLC, AND RED-KAP SALES, INC.,**

*Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

-AGAINST-

**TOWN OF GUILDERLAND, PLANNING BOARD AND ZONING BOARD OF  
APPEALS OF GUILDERLAND, PYRAMID MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,  
RAPP ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, AND CROSSGATES RELEASECO, LLC,**

*Respondents/Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS PYRAMID MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, RAPP  
ROAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, AND CROSSGATES RELEASECO, LLC**

---

**WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP**  
Robert S. Rosborough, IV, Esq.  
Gabriella R. Levine, Esq.  
One Commerce Plaza  
Albany, New York 12260  
(518) 487-7600  
rrosborough@woh.com

**SIVE, PAGET & RIESEL, P.C.**  
David Paget, Esq.  
Elizabeth Knauer, Esq.  
560 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 421-2150  
dpaget@sprlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Pyramid Management Group, LLC,  
Rapp Road Development, LLC, and Crossgates Releaseco, LLC*

---

Albany County Index No.: 906179-20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    The Town’s Transit Oriented Development District is Within a Major Commercial Corridor and is Particularly Suited for the Projects.....	6
B.    The Rapp Road Development Project .....	11
C.    The Costco Project and the Planning Board’s Decision to Issue a Positive Declaration and Undertake a Coordinated Environmental Review of Sites 1, 2, and 3 .....	12
D.    The Planning Board’s Comprehensive SEQRA Review, Adoption of the SEQRA Findings, and Approval of RRDP’s Site Plan.....	14
E.    This Proceeding and the Supreme Court Judgment.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
POINT I.    SUPREME COURT IMPROPERLY RULED ON GROUNDS THAT PETITIONERS NEVER RAISED WITHOUT PROVIDING RESPONDENTS NOTICE .....	20
POINT II.   THE PLANNING BOARD COMPLIED WITH ITS SEQRA OBLIGATIONS.....	23

A.	THE PLANNING BOARD COMPLIED WITH SEQRA’S PROCEDURES .....	25
B.	THE PLANNING BOARD TOOK THE REQUISITE HARD LOOK AT ALL RELEVANT AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN THAT SUPREME COURT IMPROPERLY IDENTIFIED SUA SPONTE .....	30
1.	The Planning Board Took a Hard Look at Impacts to Avian Populations .....	31
2.	The Planning Board Took a Hard Look at Visual Impacts.....	33
3.	Supreme Court Erroneously Held that the Planning Board was Required to Consider Permissive Alternatives to Address Nonexistent Impacts.....	37
4.	The Planning Board Properly Considered Reasonable Alternatives to the RRDP .....	42
C.	THE PLANNING BOARD TOOK THE REQUISITE HARD LOOK AT ALL RELEVANT AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN THAT PETITIONERS RAISED .....	46
1.	The Planning Board Considered Reasonable Alternatives to Site 2 Development .....	47
2.	The Planning Board Took a Hard Look at the Costco Project’s consistency with Zoning and Community Character .....	50

3.	The Planning Board Took a Hard Look at the Remaining SEQRA Impacts that Petitioners Raised and Supreme Court Implicitly Rejected.....	55
POINT III.	PETITIONERS HAVE ABANDONED ALL CLAIMS FOR RELIEF NOT EXPRESSLY GRANTED BY SUPREME COURT .....	63
A.	PETITIONERS LACK CAPACITY TO SUE UNDER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW § 17-1103 .....	65
B.	PETITIONERS LACK STANDING UNDER THE HIGHWAY LAW AND FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PRIVATELY-OWNED CUL-DE-SAC AT THE END OF WESTMERE TERRACE IS A HIGHWAY BY USE.....	67
1.	Petitioners’ Lack Standing Under Highway Law § 189 .....	67
2.	Petitioners Did Not Establish that the Cul-De-Sac Has Been Regularly Used by the Public and that the Town Has Exercised Dominion and Control Over It Throughout the Statutory Period .....	69
C.	PETITIONERS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF THAT THE PLANNING BOARD WAS UNAUTHORIZED TO CONSIDER PYRAMID’S LAND USE APPLICATIONS .....	71
CONCLUSION .....		72
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....		74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>159-MP Corp. v CAB Bedford, LLC</i> , 181 AD3d 758 (2d Dept 2020) .....	68
<i>Akpan v Koch</i> , 75 NY2d 561 (1990) .....	25
<i>Aldrich v Pattison</i> , 107 AD2d 258 (2d Dept 1985).....	24
<i>Coalition Against Lincoln W., Inc. v City of New York</i> , 94 AD2d 483 (1st Dept 1983), <i>affd</i> 60 NY2d 805 (1983) .....	48
<i>Dickson v Slezak</i> , 73 AD3d 1249 (3d Dept 2010).....	64
<i>DiMauro v Metro. Suburban Bus Auth.</i> , 105 AD2d 236 (2d Dept 1984) .....	22
<i>Dutcher v Town of Shandaken</i> , 23 AD3d 781 (3d Dept 2005).....	69
<i>Eagle-Picher Lead Co. v Mansfield Paint Co.</i> , 203 App Div 9 (3d Dept 1922) .....	21
<i>Finger v DelFino</i> , 275 AD2d 745 (2d Dept 2000), <i>lv. denied</i> 96 NY2d 703 (2001).....	58
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Products, Inc. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 NY2d 668 (1996) .....	56
<i>Gaiimo v Vitale</i> , 101 AD3d 523 (1st Dept 2012).....	65
<i>Haines v New York Cent. &amp; H.R.R. Co.</i> , 145 NY 235 (1895).....	21
<i>Hearst Corp. v Clyne</i> , 50 NY2d 707 (1980) .....	20
<i>Hobler v Hussain</i> , 111 AD3d 1006 (3d Dept 2013).....	64

<i>Horn v International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 110 AD2d 87 (2d Dept 1985) .....	38
<i>Hudson Val. Oil Heat Council, Inc. v Town of Warwick</i> , 7 AD3d 572 (2d Dept 2004) .....	66
<i>La France v Town of Altamont</i> , 277 App Div 917 (3d Dept 1950) .....	70
<i>Long Pond Assn., Inc. v Town of Carmel</i> , 87 AD3d 525 (2d Dept 2011) .....	69, 70
<i>Loomis v Civetta Corinno Const. Corp.</i> , 54 NY2d 18 (1981)) .....	23
<i>Matter of Blanchfield v Town of Hoosick</i> , 149 AD3d 1380 (3d Dept 2017) .....	51, 52
<i>Matter of Brunner v Town of Schodack Planning Bd.</i> , 178 AD3d 1181 (3d Dept 2019) .....	59
<i>Matter of Cade v Stapf</i> , 91 AD3d 1229 (3d Dept 2012) .....	28, 29, 36
<i>Matter of Cady v Town of Germantown Planning Bd.</i> , 184 AD3d 983 (3d Dept 2020) .....	36
<i>Matter of Colella v New York State Dept. of Eenvtl. Conservation</i> , 196 AD2d 162 (3d Dept 1994) .....	66
<i>Matter of Congdon v Washington County</i> , 130 AD2d 27 (3d Dept 1987) .....	30
<i>Matter of Eadie v Town Bd. of Town of N. Greenbush</i> , 7 NY3d 306 (2006) .....	25
<i>Matter of Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v Jewish Home Lifecare</i> , 30 NY3d 416 (2017) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Matter of Friends of Stanford Home v Town of Niskayuna</i> , 50 AD3d 1289 (3d Dept 2008) .....	39
<i>Matter of Gordon v Rush</i> , 100 NY2d 236 (2003) .....	29

<i>Matter of Halperin v City of New Rochelle</i> , 24 AD3d 768 (2d Dept 2005) .....	41
<i>Matter of Hingston v New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 202 AD2d 877 (3d Dept 1994).....	30
<i>Matter of Incorporated Vil. of Poquott v Cahill</i> , 11 AD3d 536 (2d Dept 2004), <i>lv dismissed in part and denied in part</i> 5 NY3d 819 (2005) .....	26
<i>Matter of Jackson v New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 NY2d 400 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Matter of Keil v Greenway Heritage Conservancy for the Hudson Riv. Val., Inc.</i> , 184 AD3d 1048 (3d Dept 2020).....	37, 38
<i>Matter of King v County of Saratoga Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 208 AD2d 194 (3d Dept 1995) .....	26
<i>Matter of Kirquel Dev., Ltd. v Planning Bd. of Town of Cortlandt</i> , 96 AD3d 754 (2d Dept 2012) .....	57
<i>Matter of Morse v Town of Gardiner Planning Bd.</i> , 164 AD2d 336 (3d Dept 1990) .....	37, 38
<i>Matter of Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v Suffolk County</i> , 17 AD3d 371 (2d Dept 2005) .....	23
<i>Matter of Pecoraro v Board of Appeals of Town of Hempstead</i> , 2 NY3d 608 (2004).....	54
<i>Matter of Riverkeeper, Inc. v Planning Bd. of Town of Southeast</i> , 9 NY3d 219 (2007).....	24
<i>Matter of Rusciano &amp; Son Corp. v Kiernan</i> , 300 AD2d 590 (2d Dept 2002) .....	28
<i>Matter of Save Open Space v Planning Bd. of Town of Newburgh</i> , 74 AD3d 1350 (2d Dept 2010) .....	38, 42

<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of City of Albany</i> , 13 NY3d 297 (2009) .....	25, 31
<i>Matter of Schodack Concerned Citizens v Town Bd. of Town of Schodack</i> , 142 Misc 2d 590 (Sup Ct 1989), <i>affd</i> 148 AD2d 130 (3d Dept 1989) .....	42
<i>Matter of Schodack Concerned Citizens v Town Bd. of Town of Schodack</i> , 148 AD2d 130 (3d Dept 1989).....	39
<i>Matter of Trude v Town Bd. of Town of Cohocton</i> , 17 Misc 3d 1104(A) (Sup Ct 2007) .....	56
<i>Matter of Truscott v City of Albany Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 152 AD3d 1038 (3d Dept 2017) .....	20
<i>Matter of Usher v Mobbs</i> , 129 Misc 2d 529 (Sup Ct 1985) .....	69
<i>Matter of Village of Ballston Spa v City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 163 AD3d 1220 (3d Dept 2018) .....	24
<i>Matter of Wellsville Citizens for Responsible Dev., Inc.</i> , 140 AD3d 1767 (4th Dept 2016).....	58
<i>Matter of WEOK Broadcasting Corp. v Planning Bd. of Town of Lloyd</i> , 79 NY2d 373 (1992).....	45, 51, 52, 54
<i>Neville v Koch</i> , 79 NY2d 416 (1992).....	25
<i>Residents of Bergen Believe in the Env't. and Democracy, Inc. v County of Monroe</i> , 159 AD2d 81 (4th Dept 1990).....	30
<i>Small v Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 94 NY2d 43 (1999).....	65
<i>State of New York v City of Yonkers</i> , 35 AD3d 719 (2006) .....	66
<i>State of New York v Town of Horicon</i> , 46 AD3d 1287 (3d Dept 2007) .....	69
<i>Tilcon New York, Inc. v Town of New Windsor</i> , 172 AD3d 942 (2d Dept 2019) .....	60



<i>Uptown Holdings, LLC v City of New York</i> , 77 AD3d 434 (1st Dept 2010) .....	41
<i>Village of Chestnut Ridge v Town of Ramapo</i> , 99 AD3d 918 (2d Dept 2012).....	59

**Statutes and Regulations**

6 NYCRR 617.11(c).....	28
6 NYCRR 617.2(s).....	26
6 NYCRR 617.3(d) .....	26, 27
6 NYCRR 617.9.....	37, 49
6 NYCRR 617.9(b)(5)(v).....	38, 39, 42
ECL 17–1103 .....	65, 66
ECL 8-0109(1).....	37, 39
ECL Article 17 .....	65
ECL Article 17, Titles 7 and 8.....	65
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(11), (12) .....	54
Town Law § 261.....	55
Town Law § 270.....	70
Town Law § 64(2) .....	71

**Other Authorities**

Highway Law § 189.....	67
NYSDEC, <i>The SEQRA Handbook</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> ed. (2020).....	39
Town of Guilderland Code § 280-5.....	14

Town of Guilderland Code § 280-52(F) ..... 72  
Siegel, NY Prac § 525 (6th ed) ..... 64  
Zoning Law § 280-18A..... 7
